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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Re:  First Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
1399 Wood Street - Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
has prepared the attached First Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
SPTCo site located at 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California. This first quarter report was
in preparation prior to receipt of your May 31, 1995 letter in which you indicated that future
quarterly reports need not inchide site background information. This simplification in
quarterly monitoring reports provided to you will be implemented with the second quarter
1995 report.

Section 5.3 of the enclosed report presents recommendations for reductions in scope of
monitoring at the 1399 Wood Street site. [C will contact you by telephone to verify your
concurrence with the recommendations prior to scheduled second quarter 1995 monitoring at
the site.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact either of the undersigned at
(510) 238-9540 or (916) 369-8971.

Sincerely,
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE
F Gveeia Qe g, f/‘z iV - /%
N - .
James B. Ackerman Richard L. Bateman, R.G.
Project Geologist Principal Hydrogeologist
JBA/RLB/dao
Attachment
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
June 21, 1995
Page 2

cc: Mr. John Moe, Southern Pacific Transportation Company (with attachment)
Mr. Darrell J. Maxey, Oakland Program Office, Southern Pacific Transportation
Company (with attachment)
Ms. Gina Kathuria, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Region (with attachment)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
is conducting quarterly ground water monitoring at the SPTCo property located at 1399
Wood Street, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report presents first quarter 1995 ground
water monitoring results. First quarter water level measurement and ground water sampling
activities occurred on March 27, 1995.
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2.0 BACKGROUND

In July 1988, Canonie Environmental Services Corporation (Canonie) removed a fuel
dispensing island with associated piping and three USTs (identified in Canonie’s report as
Tank 1/2, Tank 3, and Tank 4) from the 1399 Wood Street site: a 12,000-gallon
split-compartment diesel-gasoline tank (Tank 1/2), a 7,300 gallon diesel tank (Tank 3), and
a 550 gallon waste oil tank (Tank 4) (Figure 2). The procedures and results of this work
were presented in a Canonie report dated December 18, 1989 (report entitled: Final Site
Report, Underground Storage Tank Removal, Southern Pacific Transportation Company,
QOakland, California).

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency - Department of Environmental Health,
Division of Hazardous Materials required SPTCo to conduct a further investigation of the
site. In October 1992, IC performed a preliminary soil investigation in which 11 soil borings
(Al through Al11) were drilled (Figure 2). Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) were identified in three borings near the former location of Tanks 1/2 and 4 and the
former location of the fuel dispensing island. Total hydrocarbons as diesel were identified in
four borings, two near the former location of Tanks 1/2 and 4, and two near the former
location of Tank 3. The procedures and results of this work were presented in IC’s report
dated January 17, 1994 (report entitled: Preliminary Soil Investigation Report, Southern
Pacific Transportation Company, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California).

In June of 1994, IC conducted a soil remediation and ground water investigation. As a result
of the soil remediation activities, a total of 1,100 cubic yards (cy) of petroleum hydrocarbon
impacted soil was removed from the site. Excavation A included the area immediately
around the former location of Tank 3 (60 cy), and the area of excavation B included the
former locations of Tank 1/2, Tank 4, and the fuel dispensing istand. After conclusion of

the soil remediation activities, a ground water investigation was initiated. As part of this

i880-025_rpt/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rptd2 5 3
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investigation, four soil borings were drilled, three of which were converted to monitoring
wells, and subsequently developed (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3). Ground water sampling
commenced on June 29, 1994. Locations of excavations, soil borings and monitoring wells
are shown on Figure 2. The procedures and resuits of this work were presented in IC’s
report dated August 29, 1994 (report entitled: Soil Remediation and Ground Water
Investigation Report, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland,
California).

Quarterly ground water monitoring was initiated at the site in June (second quarter) of 1994.
The first quarter 1995 monitoring is the fourth quarterly monitoring event for the site.
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3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

This section discusses the procedures and protocol used for the collection of monitoring well

water level data and ground water samples for laboratory analyses.

3.1 Monitoring Well Water Level Data

On March 27, 1993, prior to conducting any ground water sampling, the depth to ground
water was measured in all three monitoring wells on site. All measurements were taken
relative to a surveyed reference point of known elevation at the top of each well casing,
using a water level probe with an accuracy of 0.01 feet. Ground water elevations for the
first quarter of 1995 ranged from 3.90 to 6.47 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Monitoring
well ground water elevation data for this quarter are summarized in Table 1. Figure 3 is a
ground water elevation contour map which depicts the approximate direction and gradient of
ground water flow for this quarter. The direction of ground water flow is to the northeast.
The local hydraulic gradient calculated from the March 27, 1995 water level data, is
approximately 0.024,

3.2 Monitoring Well Purging

After measurement of the ground water level in each well, the saturated well volume was
calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the total depth of the well and
multiplying the resultant length by the number of gallons per foot of casing. Prior to sample
collection, three saturated well volumes were purged from each of the wells by hand-bailing.
During purging, ground water characterization data consisting of temperature, electrical
conductivity and pH, were measured from the initial water removed from the well, and at
least three times during purging. The ground water in each well was assumed to be

representative of the formation when three well volumes were removed and consecutive
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MARCH, 1995
Top of Casing Depth to Ground Water
Moxiitoring Date Time Elevation” Ground Water® Elevation®
Well* i Measured Measured (feet MSL) {feet TOLC) {Feet MSL)
MW-1 03/27/95 0807 7.7 1.24 6.47
MwW-2 03/27195 0815 7.00 1.64 5.36
MW-3 03/27/95 0821 732 3.42 3.90 !
a See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells.
b Top of casing elevation is a surveyed point marked on the top of the well casing.
¢ Depth to ground water measured from top of casing.
d Ground water elevation calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the top of casing elevation.
MSL Mean sea level

TOC

Top of casing
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parameter readings were within 10 percent. After purging was completed, each well was
allowed to recover to at least 90 percent of the pre-purge water level prior to sampling.
Purge water was collected in 55-galion Department of Transportation approved drums.
Purge water was subsequently disposed of at the SPTCo water treatment plant located in the
West Oakland Yard, after analytical results from the ground water sampling indicated that
the purge water met treatment plant influent requirements. Ground water purge
characterization data are summarized in Table 2. Purge characterization field data sheets are

included in Appendix A.

33 Monitoring Well Sampling

Ground water samples were collected using new, disposable polyethylene bailers. Ground
water samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles of appropriate volumes and with
required preservatives for the intended analyses. Volatile organic analysis (VOA) sample
bottles were filled to capacity, sealed with Teflon-lined lids, and checked for air bubbles. If
air bubbles were detected, the vial was reopened, additional sample water added, and the vial
resealed.

After sample collection was completed, each sample was labeled with a unique sample
number, the site name, date of collection, time of collection, initials of collector, and any
other pertinent information. The samples were then placed in a chilled ice chest for transport
to Chromalab, Inc. Environmental Services (Chromalab) for analysis. A chain-of-custody
form was completed concurrent with sample collection and accompanied the samples upon

transport to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody document is included as Appendix B.
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TABLE 2
GROUND WATER PURGE CHARACTERIZATION DATA
MARCH, 1995
3 710 61.1 6,38
MW-1 03/27/95
16 690 6l.4 6.85
24 710 61.0 6.86
0 880 65.8 7.04
3 870 64.2 7.25
MW-2 03/27/95
16 860 54.0 7.28
24 850 64.1 7.29
0 1130 70.2 7.55
7 1070 67.0 7.24
MW-3 03/27/95
14 1080 65.8 7.25
21 1070 64.8 729
a See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells.
pmhos/cm Micromhos per centimeter
°F Degrees Fahrenheit
Note: Purge characterization data sheets included in Appendix A.
1880-025.12/06-21-95/wkwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rpt025 10




All ground water samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

Constituents Analytical
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) EPA Method 8015 Modified
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)! EPA Method 8015 Modified
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) EPA Method 8020
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) EPA Method 608 Modified
Total dissolved solids (TDS) EPA Method 160.1
Sodium chloride EPA Method 6010

3.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

To evaluate the integrity of the ground water sampling/analysis process, a duplicate ground
water sample was collected from MW-2 using the procedures previously described in
Section 3.3. This duplicate was analyzed for the same constituents as the original ground

water sample.

To assess the potential for cross-contamination of the ground water samples during transport
to the laboratory, one trip blank was prepared by chromalab prior to sampling and
accompanied the ground water samples during shipment to the laboratory. The trip blank
was analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX compounds only.

In addition, one equipment blank was prepared by pouring deionized (DI) water through the
sampling equipment into the sample bottles. The equipment blank was analyzed for all
constituents listed in Section 3.3, except for sodium chloride and TDS.

1. Analysis for hydrocarbons in the Cy3 to Cyy range.

i880-025.1p/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/reports/ rptl25 11



4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

First quarter 1995 ground water samples were analyzed by Chromalab for the suite of
constituents listed in Section 3.3. Analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Figure 4 is
a chemical distribution map. Analytical laboratory reports are included as Appendix C. The
following is a summary of the first quarter, 1995 analytical results:

* PCBs were not detected in any of the wells at or above the reporting
limit.

* Ground water from MW-1 and MW-2 did not contain TPH-G or BTEX
at or above the respective reporting limits.

* Ground water from MW-2 and MW-3 did not contain TPH-D at or
above the respective reporting limits.

* TPH-G was detected in MW-3 at a concentration of 290 micrograms
per liter (ug/1.).

* TPH-D was detected in MW-1 at a concentration of 97 ug/L.

* Benzene, toluene, and xylenes were detected in MW-3 at concentrations
of 2.4 pg/L, 1.2 pg/L and 2.8 ug/L respectively, while ethylbenzene

was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

* Sodium chloride concentrations ranged from 38 milligrams per liter
(mg/L) in MW-2 & MW-3 to 110 mg/L in MW-1 (average
concentration for all three welis = 62 mg/L).

1880-025., rpt/06-21-95/w/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/reports/rpt025 12
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TABLE 3
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MARCH, 1995
" Total Petroleuri =
S 4oon o | Hydrocarbons® (ug/L).
Cwar | pate SN R
i Loeation” . ..| Sampled |- - Gasoling Diesel -
MWw-1 03727195 <50 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 550
MW-2 03/27/95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 670
MW-3 03/27/95 290 <50 2.4 1.2 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 38 810
Duplicate (MW-2D) 03/27/95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36 670
Equipment Blank 03/27/95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
Trip Blank 03/27/95 <50 MNA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
Cal DHS MCLs' NE NE 1 100% 680 1,750 0.5t NE 500
a Analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified. h U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA} MCLs for drinking water (California
RWQCB, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals} .
b Analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
PCBs  Polychlorinated biphenyls
¢ Analyzed by EPA Method 608 Modified.
rg/L Micrograms per liter
d Sodium chloride concentrations determined by calculation, after analyzing for sodium
and chloride separately. mg/L  Milligrams per liter
€ Analyzed by EPA Method 160.1 < Symbol indicates constituents not detected above reporting limits.
f California Department of Health Services(DHS) Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) ND Not detected above the reporting limit.
for drinking water (California RWQCE, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality
Goals). NA Not analyzed
g Californiz DHS action level for drinking water (California RWQCE, May, 1993, NE Not established

Compilation of Water Quality Goals)

i880-025.1h3/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/reports/rpt025 13
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* TDS ranged from 550 mg/L in MW-1 to 810 mg/L in MW-3 (average
concentration for all three wells = 678 mg/L).

The analytical results for the duplicate ground water sample collected from MW-2 were
consistent with the analytical results for the original sample.

None of the analyzed constituents were detected at or above their respective reporting limits
in either the trip blank or the equipment blank.

All laboratory procedures (holding times, methods used, method blanks, documentation, etc.)
and subsequent results were monitored throughout the analytical process according to
standard quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures. In addition, all laboratory
reports were evaluated as part of QA/QC procedures for ground water monitoring. The
analytical data included in this first quarter, 1995 report are considered quantitatively valid.

1880-025.rpt/06-21-95hkwrigh/keydatali-880/reports/rpt025 15




5.0 DISCUSSION

The foliowing sections discuss the occurrence and distribution of chemical compounds in site
ground water, ground water elevation and flow direction, and proposed reductions in the
number of analytes for the quarterly ground water monitoring program.

5.1 Chemical Distribution

Based on data collected during the first quarter, 1995 ground water monitoring event at the
1399 Wood Street site, the chemical compounds present in the ground water consist primarily
of petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and diesel range. Figure 5 shows the estimated
lateral extent of TPH-G in ground water. Gasoline impacted ground water appears to be
limited to the area around the former location of the fuel dispensing island, as indicated by
the detection of gasoline hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-3 only. Figure 6 shows the
estimated lateral extent of TPH-D in ground water. Diesel impacted ground water appears to
be limited to the area around the former location of Tank 3 as indicated by the detection of
hydrocarbons in the diesel range (C;3-C,,) in MW-1 exclusively. Benzene was the only
constituent detected this quarter at a concentration which exceeds the California Department
of Health Services {DHS) water quality goals for drinking water. Monitoring well MW-3
contained benzene at a concentration of 2.4 pg/L. The California DHS maximum

contaminant level (MCL) for benzene is 1 pg/L.

Table 4 summarizes ground water analytical data collected during this and all previous
sampling events. A review of these analytical data shows that during all sampling events,
TPH-G and BTEX compounds have been detected in MW-3 but have not been detected in
MW-1 or MW-2. The concentration of TPH-G this quarter falls within the range of results
from previous monitoring events (110 pg/L to 410 ug/L). In MW-3, concentrations of
benzene, toluene and xylenes (2.4 ug/L, 1.2 ug/L and 2.8 ug/L, respectively) decreased this

{880,025, rpti06-21-95 /ufkwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/ tpillZS 16
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TABLE 4
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HISTORIC SUMMARY

I —— Tr—
b | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons® (ug/Ly |
well | opate f oo
Location . Gasoline | . Diesel - Ethylbenzene
06/22/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 40 410
09/30/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 630
MW 12/19/94 <550 160" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 510
oamos et~ <s0 S 97~ <05 7| <05 <0.5  ~7 <05 —| <05 110 550
06/29/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 48 680
09/30/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA 670
Mw-2 12/19/94 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 35 200
03/27/95 <50 - <50 <05 < <05 - <0.5 <05 _|- <05 38 670
06/29/94 110 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.8 <1.0 & 850
09/30/94 160 <30 0.8 1.6 <0.5 23 <0.5 NA 880
MW 12/19/94 410 <50 5.1 4.5 <05 3.6 <0.5 49 1020
03/27/95 20 <50 = 24 A 12 | <0.5 /l 28 f/ <0.5 8 510
Cal DHS MCLs! NE NE 1 1008 680 1,750 0.5k NE 500
a Analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified (June 29, 1994 samples analyzed by EPA h U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) MCLs for drinking water (California
Method 8260 Modified). RWQCE, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).
b [;:Irztzil‘)?::li)by EPA Method 8020 (June 29, 1994 samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260 PCB Polychlorinated biphenyls
111 -

ug/L Micrograms per liter

c Analyzed by EPA Method 608 Modified.
mg/l.  Milligrams per liter

d Analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

< Symbol indicates constituents not detected above method detection rting limit
e Analyzed by EPA Method 160.1 noted. OF reparting fimis a8
f California Department of Health Services (DHS) Maximum Contaminant Levels {MCLs) NA Not analyzed.

for drinking water (California RWQCR, May, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).
NE No MCL established.

g California DHS action level for drinking water (California RWQCE, May, 1993, N
Compilation of Water Quality Goals). Non-typical diesel chromatographic pattern.

i880-025.1b4/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rpth25 19



quarter in comparison with the analytical results of last quarter (5.1 ug/L, 4.5 ug/L and
3.6 ug/L, respectively). Ethylbenzene has not been detected in MW-3 during any sampling

event,

5.2 Ground Water Elevation and Flow

Ground water elevation contour maps for all previous monitoring events are included in
Appendix D. Table 5 lists all ground water elevation data collected to date. A comparison
of ground water elevation data collected during the first quarter, 1995 sampling event with
ground water elevations measured during the previous sampling event, indicates an increase
in ground water elevation in wells MW-1 and MW-2, but a decrease in ground water
elevation in MW-3. The average net change for all the wells is an increase of 0.07 feet.
The local hydraulic gradient for the first quarter, 1995 was calculated to be 0.024 which bas
increased relative to the gradient for December, 1994 of 0.015. The direction of ground
water flow has changed slightly from the east/northeast last quarter to the northeast this
quarter. The observed increase in ground water elevation in MW-1 and MW-2 is most likely
due to seasonal variation. Figure 7 shows hydrographs of ground water elevation for all

monitoring wells.

5.3 Reduction of Analyses

Based on the resuits from the last four quarters of ground water monitoring at this site, IC
will be deleting TDS and sodium chloride from the analytical suite for quarterly monitoring
effective the second quarter of 1995. TDS has been analyzed for in all wells during the past
four quarters. All results except for the initial TDS analysis in MW-1 have exceeded the
DHS recommended long-term MCL of 500 mg/L. Sodium chloride (calculation from

separate analyses of sodium and chloride) also has been anaiyzed for in all wells during the

1980-025. pu/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rpLo23 20
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TABLE 5
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
HISTORIC SUMMARY

Top of Casing ~ Depth to Ground Wa}er
Monitoring Date Time Elevation” Ground Water® Elevation
Well* Measured Measured (Teet MSL) (feet TOC) | (feet MSL)
06/29/94 0900 7.74 3.36 438
09/30/94 1000 4.56 3.15
MW-1
12/19/94 0825 771" 1.48 6.23
03/27/95 0807 1.24 6.47
—_—
06/29/94 0900 3.94 3.06
Mw-2 09/30/94 1015 7.00" 4.04 2.96
12/19/94 0809 2.06 4.94
03/27/95 0815
06/29/94 0900 7.43
MW-3 09/30/94 1030
732"
12/19/94 0810 7.32 4.36
03/27/95 0810 3.42 3.90
a See Figure 2 for approximate location of monitoring wells,
b Top of casing elevation is a surveyed point marked on the top of the well casing.
[ Depth to ground water measured from top of casing,
d Ground water elevation calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the top of casing elevation.

MSL Mean sea level
TOC Top of casing

* Well resurveyed in September of 1994,

i880-025.1b5/06-21-95/u/lowrigh/key data/i- 880/ reports/rptd25 21
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past four quarters. This is an adequate amount of data to characterize the salinity of site
ground water and to document that site ground water is not of drinking water quality.

Also, based on the results from the last four quarters of ground water monitoring, IC
recommends deleting PCBs from the analytical suite for quarterly monitoring. PCBs have
not been detected in any of the wells during the four quarters of monitoring completed to

date.

IC also recommends reducing the frequency of sampling and analysis of ground water from
wells MW-1 and MW-2. TPH-D has been detected in MW-1 for the last two quarters but
TPH-G and BTEX compounds have not been detected over the four quarters of monitoring
completed to date. IC recommends that sampling of MW-1 and analysis for TPH-D continue
to be performed quarterly; sampling and analyses for TPH-G and BTEX will be eliiminated
effective the second quarter of 1995, BTEX compounds, TPH-G, and TPH-D have not been
detected in MW-2 over the four quarters of monitoring completed to date. IC recommends
that sampling and analysis of MW-2 be eliminated effective the second quarter of 1995.
Monitoring well MW-3 will continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis for TPH-G and
BTEX. \%Water level measurements will continue to be taken quarterly in MW-1, MW-2 and
It is proposed that the reduced monitoring program described above be maintained for one
year or four additional quarterly sampling events. If at the end of this period there has been

no significant change or a reduction in the concentration of pewroleum hydrocarbon species in

ground water, SPTCo will propose termination of monitoring and site closure.

1880-025_rpU/06-21-95 /u/kwrighikeydara/i-B80/Teports/pi2s 23



6.0 GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
cy Cubic yards

DHS Department of Health Services

DI Deionized

IC Industrial Compliance

MCLs Maximuin contaminant levels

mg/L Milligrams per liter

MSL Mean sea level

PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls

QA/QC Quality Assurance/Quality Control
SPTCo Southern Pacific Transportation Company
TDS Total dissolved solids

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
VOA Volatile organic analysis

ug/L Micrograms per liter

iR80-025 . rpt/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydara/i-880/ reports/Tpti25 24
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APPENDIX A

GROUNP WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT AND
PURGE CHARACTERIZATION FIELD DATA SHEETS
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GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT LOG
Sheet _{_ of __/__

Project Name: [3 TTF (oo S Project No. 6,..,‘;('(30(5”3 o Task/Phase: Is74 / RO
Date: 3 - :‘-:7~9 -‘5 Bquipment: LIATELT LEJIZC (Aff) ¢ CApcyMeather: ‘;'g‘w (c
. & s

ujfeut—HSL)'u
2.2/
D, 00
.22

Comments:

Adjusted depth tTo water = DTW - (PT x 0.8)
Ground water elevation = Reference elevation = Adjusted DTW
Me2an sea level

Depth to water (to 0.01 foot)

Product thickness (0.01 foot) Signnturga g ("
-

E 5 E N
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Industriat Compliance

A Submudlary ol SP
Environmental Systama, Ine.

PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

Project Number: @53 S  Project Nume: _(3%7 Cooon) ST Date: S~ XT.@ 3
>
Well Number: L6 —f Sampler: ?n-ﬂée M(.aﬁﬁ Weather: S 4/ac o
Military Time Aso 1858 oy (94 |93 e
Gallons Purged o & [E | A9 Depth to bouem (DB): (3.20 -
Purge Rate —— 4 Depth 10 water (DW): . ',Q (73
pH & E}é’ 6,@ éﬁ-ﬁ’ é .96 o Height of water column (H) = DB . DW: |2, &
— ST Kidel| - AfC00] [ o«106] . S ——
Conductivity - 'f ? 4L -£9 _ | Zy/ !-—r Omne casing volume (CY) = H x muliiplier: 8_, oo
Temperawre UZZF) é) }\, o é—){. / :6'/ of 6’/, [ ~ Three casing volumes (3CV); -1‘4 o)
Salinity (0/00) _ F Mullipliers = 2" well = 0.16 gallons/foot
Turbidity T Vel NS I LAY T o2 glia il @ well = (.65 gallons/foot
Color CLAE et RA L A o A 2 6" well = 1.47 gallons/foot
Water Level Casing 8" well = 2.61 gallons/foot
Calibration H: — SS._ -
Sample “. Quantity Vf:nlumc Type f’r:scrv. Anal?sis Lak Sample Equip, Purge Equip. Ficld Comments .
Sres = f <2 LD, | fooo Fond A = Ceitry | D59 Bpgm | TERW MAvggn
4 (eT | Pridee | ee  itovana. |
/ [eT s |mee | RBs |
{ ref” Rocsy | fowsE \nsveece |V VE v
PR ot g | AL ~Gas Vhem Do SwieR | regee Mvee
Cleaning: £ 285D AR B sl TR e Cr K _/_'fg'/‘?‘-f/_‘-ﬁ L7 Dy LA TER
Comuments: .
" —

Sampler's Signature; T AR ¢4‘M




industrial Compifance

&

e S—— )
o a—

A Sutsidlary of 5P
Environmantal Sysiems, tne.

ﬁtﬁH

Project Number; &3ceSa T

FURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

{292

—

c«s.cx:o i B-D->_ %

Project Name: Date: =
Well Number: _7&b - Sampler: M—Jé‘é@_ Weather: s &
Miliay Time |4 /7 |75 3 /632 1100 | {030
Gallons Purged () (& L Depth 1o botom (DB); I )
Purge Rate s —_— e P Depth 10 water (DW): /. é‘ o
= | =~ Na | v
pH J _,@'1" e p ,ga - Height of water column (H) = DB - DW: ;L l-t.é
I e *‘—_6‘#2'[ i.t_
Conductivity ,gﬁf‘m .5 " l.&?u‘ﬂd: -Bj( ;:‘ Omne casing volume (CV) = H x multiplier: 8 D
Temperaure &y e) éb-g &Y :- é‘{ ) é‘[’ / Q Three casing volumes (3CVY): i) SO
Salinity (0/00) — N S L Mublipliers = 2" weil = 0.16 gallons/lcot
Turbidity CLene Vot | oz Ldpupa | E (Dwen = 0,65 gallons/foot
Color c2ae (L7 AP LT Bew [ir Aan 6" weil = 1.47 gallons/loot
Water Level Casing 8" well = 2.6] gallons/foot
Calibraion H: - SC:
S T -
Sample ¥ Quantity Yolume Type Preserv, A':ﬁ“‘.gs Lab Sample Equip. Purge Equip. Field Comments
Tl ~ o HOme { 30r® A 1720 6o |Tritnm | Prse _Banee | T fene Do cp
[ {eT O | e % . |
i {er Armper | Ao __ | |
/ (LT | Brer | AowE |705-mmer v v
; - i
free 20 5N FOMme | (IOA £ en-tas Lim | Ve Gvuse | rEidov Aarack
/ { o1 AmERs | feio w-eern | ) | §
/ [ eT  |pmdee | e SapE ) / |
/ yxa [ PO E PRS- Jf 'J/ J/
Cleaning A e BaER T Auloanx [/ @/msmw
Comments

Samplcr's Signature:




- EE N S T N TR T N SN P G T G BN & O T
o —— )
_=——== Industrial Compliance

=== PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG
BTS2 cemen Systenm, Ine.
Project Number: &3(0c.5 35 Project Name: £ HTFTF oo ST Date: 2 - 2D
Well Number: __ /et -3 Sampler: _frrez EnDrcory Weather: S e &
Mitiay Time [ JOS /70D ity |4(f6
Gallens Purged O ? o) [‘f. & &L o Depth 1o botlom (DBY: Ty e .
Purge Rate —_— - —_ R Depth 10 water (DW): S po!
pH '7,55' '74.9. . 2 5 % ] -li Height of water column (1) = DB - DW: /068
g 4 o - ; N -
9 | Conducuvity AR o »L"ﬁ;( e l.ﬁﬁl‘wo i {Ime casing volume (CV) = H x multiplier: " &
Tempentre (BE) 138 -_:l 250 68 8 I 3.6 Threc casing volumes (JICV)Y: 2 { &
Salinity (0/00) f— St— Muliipliers = 2" well = 0.16 gallons/foot
Turbidity CEENR I oun s |CLpe Clandy (4 welt = 0.65 gallons/foot
Color C@mmwﬁmﬂj) Ady 6" weil = 1.47 gallons/foot
‘Water Leve! Casing 8" weil = 2.61 galions/foot
Calibration pH:I SC. _
Samplc 4 Quantity Volume Type Preserv. | Analysis ] Lab Sample Equip. Purge Equip. Field Comments §
Aren-3 = HYOome | prom AL lrou-Gas |Cu@rm| oo ABMLEE | 7Ecfv B
/ (e | Arifere! Mol I1Pa-Den / |
/ (e | Apser | Fee- #e%— ! !
/ oL T e ol TOS sl —i J,
T T
SO S 2 HO il 1L 220™ LECE '}:euﬁm o | O A | TERA (B
/ L el Ao | et Yrew-geee| ] ] |
/ [T | A@Be | oo | REL | W v R
Cleaning: FaASHEL BALEE  (e2/TH ALLONOKX / LrASEL  Coalt>  Df  dosnTiere
Comments:
S —— ———

Sampler's Signature: _2'2”,/2‘; éw

in oK - -



APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENT
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¥ (3ol - B! o 7119
No. 20488

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE - 9838 OLD PLACERVILLE ROAD, SUITE 100 - SACRAMENTO, CA 85827-3559 » Phone 91 %‘569-89?1 » FAX 916-365-B370

FADJECT NAME PROJECT LOCATION ANAL YSIS DESIRED
(5“:{"(‘( o d ST ORLPAD . A (INDICATE
PROJ. RO PROJECT CONTACT PROJECT TELEPHOME NC. g SEPARATE
-— —— = N s - w
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3 i ,
z SAMPLE S o SAMPLE LOCATION 97
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- s - e , //’_
‘ 4 M Q‘aﬁc@ﬁ = T 237 1 4Y]
, .~
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APPENDIX C
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
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CHROMALAB, INC.

IP——— . .
Environmental Services {SDB)

April 3, 198§ Submission #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND

Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST , Project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: 6 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

V// Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 27, 1995 Run#: 6022 Analyzed: April 3, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Ethyl Total
Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/L} {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
82726 MW-1 N.D. N.D. - N.D. | N.D. N.D.~
82727 MW-2 N.D. . N.D.// N.D./' N.D 7 N.D..
82728 MW-3 0.29 4 2.4 1.2 N.D. 7 2.8
82729 MW-2D N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D.
82730 EQUIP N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D,
82731 TRIP N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 97 106 109 115 111

S g

elly Ali Kharrfdzi

Chemist Organic Manager

OF JACK 155704

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Cradnral ITY 480 N4 ANALCT




CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SOB}

April 3, 1995 ' Submission #: 9503399
. /,
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND lﬁ_ o
Ci 9-/'"5 .vp.‘/:
Atten: Carl Taylor <1
Project: 1399 WOOD ST project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995 pa

re: 5 samples for C13-C22 Range Compounds analysis. -
Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 31, 1995
Sampled: March 27, 1995 Run#: 6018 Analyzed: April 1, 1995

Method: EPA 3510/8015M
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

, c13 - €22 LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID {(ug/L ) (ug/L } (ug/L ) (%)
82726 MW-1 97 50 N.D. 89
82727 MW-2 : N.D. /~ 50 N.D. 89
82728 MW-3 N.D. [/ 50 N.D. 89
82729 MW-2D N.D. 50 N.D. 8%
82730 EQUIP N.D 50 N.D. B9

Sirirat (Sindy) Chullakorn Ali K azi

Chemist Orgarfid Manager

QCTEST SIMRAT 16:39:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

?"——;-_
Environmental Services (SDB)

March 31, 1995 Submission #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND
Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST Projec't#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: MW-1
Spl#: 82726 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 30, 1995

Sampled: March 27, 13995 Run#: 6015 Analyzed: March 30, 1995

Method: MOD. EPA 608
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L {ug/L } {(ug/L ) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
ARCOCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.5 N.D. 96

o i

Alex Tam Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

OC T 15:26.46

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

S ——
Environmental Services (SDB}

March 31, 1995 Submission #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OCAKLAND
Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST Project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 82727 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 30, 1955

Sampled: March 27, 1995 Run#: 6015 Analyzed: March 30, 1995

Method: MOD. EPA 608
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L {ug/L ) (ug/L_) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1221 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1232 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1242 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D 0.5 N.D. - -
AROCLOR 1254 N.D 0.5 N.D. - -
AROCLOR 1260 N.D 0.5 N.D. 96

Do A
Alex " Ta Ali Kharrazi

Chemist Organic Manager

OC YT 15:46 4F

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

f—_-_
Environmental Services (SDB)

March 31, 1995 Submisgion #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND
Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST Project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 82728 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 30, 1995
Sampled: March 27, 1995 Run#: 6015 Analyzed: March 30, 1995

Method: MOD. EPA 608
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE (ug/L (ug/L } (ug/L ) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 .D. -
AROCLOR 1221
ARQCLOR 1232
ARQOCLOR 1242
AROCLOR 1248
AROCLOR 1254
AROCLOR 1260

- . .

96

ZZ2=2Z22Z
oogooool
CO0OOOD
SRR FT AT
22222322
oooooo

A

Alex Tam Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

OC ¥T 154636

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

S ———— .
Environmental Services (SOB)

March 31, 1995 Submiggion #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-QAKLAND
Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST Project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs} analysis.

Sample ID: MW-2D
Spl#: B2729 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 30, 1995
Sampled: March 27, 1995 Run#: 6015 Analyzed: March 30, 1995

Method: MOD. EPA 608
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SFPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {ug/L {(vg/L_) (ug/L (%)
AROCLOR 1016 ‘ N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROQCLOR 1221 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1232 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
ARQCLOR 1242 N.D 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D 0.5 N.D. - -
AROCLOR 1254 N.D 0.5 N.D. -
AROCLOR 1260 N.D 0.5 N.D. 96

2 % /ﬁ/
Alex Tam - Ali Kha¥razi

Chemist Organic Manager

QC YT tS 45 86

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1219 » Facsimite (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

IE— . .
Environmental Services (SDB}

March 31, 1995 Submission #: 9503399

INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE-OAKLAND
Atten: Carl Taylor

Project: 1399 WOOD ST Project#: 05100649
Received: March 27, 1995

re: One sample for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) analysis.

Sample ID: EQUIP _
Spl#: 82730 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 30, 1995

Sampled: March 27, 1985 Run#: 6015 Analyzed: March 30, 1985

Method: MOD. EPA 608
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/L {(ug/L ) (ug/L ) (%)
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
ARQOCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
ARQOCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.5 N.D. 96

zz i

Alex Tam
Chemist Organic Manager

0OC YT 15.46:98

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue
Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 5720900
FAX (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report#  GO087-07 Date of Report:  04/(4/95
gizngmgulab La Date Received:  03/28/95
arry Lane Date Started: 03/28/95
Pleasanton CA 94566 - 4756 Date Completed: 03/31/95
Project Name: INDCOMP
Project # 9503399
Sample ID Lab ID Detection Method Analyte Results Units
Limit mg/L
MW-1 G31341 1 6010/300 Sodium Chioride 110
MW-1 (31341 10 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids 550
MW-2 G31342 1 6010/300 Sodium Chloride 33
MW-2 G31342 10 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids 670
MW-3 G31343 1 60107300 Sodium Chloride 38
MW.-3 G31343 10 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids 810
LA ;
e Ty gy 'éé?"ﬂ"v
~  Ramiro Salgado <7 * Donna Allsup

Chemist

Cortifiratinn # 11R7

I ahnratnry Niroctar



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Phone (209) 572-0900
Modesto, CA 95351 FAX (209) 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report#  G087-07 Date of Report:  04/04/95
%rgngulab Ll Date Received: (3/28/95
iy Date Started:  03/28/95
Pleasanton CA 94566 - 4756 Date Completed: 03/31/95
Project Name: INDCOMP
Project# 9503399
Sample ID LabID Detection Method Analyte Results Units
Limit mg/L
MW-2D G31344 1 6010/300 Sodium Chloride 36
Mw-2D G3134 10 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids 670
k4 . 1
o L S e /
(F, oo d LA
- Ramiro Salgﬁoﬂ{ ,«7/,{’{ Donna Allsup 7

Chemist

Certification # 1157

Laboratorv Director



APPENDIX D

GROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAPS
PREVIOUS MONITORING EVENTS

i880-025, rpt/06-21-95/u/kwrigh/keydata/i-880/ reports/rptd25
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